County shall not exceed the period of time of the State Controller’s or Federal government’s 

delay of payment to County plus forty-five (45) days.   

3.3 Maximum Compensation. The maximum compensation payable to the Contractor 

for services performed under this Agreement in no event shall be in excess of two million one 

hundred fifty eight thousand nine hundred twenty eight dollars ($2,158,928) with one million five 

hundred seventy six thousand nine hundred one dollars($1,576,901) allocated to DSS and five 

hundred twenty eight thousand twenty seven dollars ($528,027) allocated to Probation during 

the term of this Agreement. For the period of July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026, in no event 

shall compensation paid for services performed under this agreement exceed four hundred five 

thousand three hundred thirty two dollars ($405,332) with three hundred thousand dollars 

($300,000) allocated to DSS and one hundred five thousand three hundred thirty two dollars 

($105,332) allocated to Probation. For the period of July 1, 2026 through June 30, 2027, in no 

event shall compensation paid for the services performed under this Agreement exceed four 

hundred eighteen thousand ninety nine dollars ($418,099) with three hundred seven thousand 

five hundred dollars ($307,500) allocated to DSS and one hundred ten thousand five hundred 

ninety nine dollars ($110,599) allocated to Probation. For the period of July 1, 2027 through 

June 30, 2028, in no event shall compensation for these services performed under this 

Agreement exceed four hundred thirty one thousand three hundred seventeen dollars 

($431,317) with three hundred fifteen thousand one hundred eighty eight dollars ($315,188) 

allocated to DSS and one hundred sixteen thousand one hundred twenty nine dollars 

($116,129) allocated to Probation. For the optional twelve (12) month extension for the period of 

July 1, 2028 through June 30, 2029, in no event shall compensation paid for services performed 

under this Agreement exceed four hundred forty five thousand and three dollars ($445,003) with 

three hundred twenty three thousand sixty eight dollars ($323,068) allocated to DSS and one 

hundred twenty one thousand nine hundred thirty five dollars ($121,935) allocated to Probation. 

For the optional twelve (12) month extension for the period of July 1, 2029 through June 30, 

2030, in no event shall compensation paid for services performed under this Agreement exceed 

four hundred fifty nine thousand one hundred seventy seven dollars ($459,177) with three 

hundred thirty one thousand one hundred forty five dollars ($331,145) allocated to DSS and one 

hundred twenty eight thousand thirty two dollars ($128,032) allocated to Probation.  

3.4 The Contractor acknowledges that the County is a local government entity, and does 

so with notice that the County’s powers are limited by the California Constitution and by State 

law, and with notice that the Contractor may receive compensation under this Agreement only

[...]

California State Auditor, as provided in Government Code section 8546.7, for a period of three 

years after final payment under this Agreement. This section survives the termination of this 

Agreement. 

10.3 Single Audit Clause. If Contractor expends Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($750,000) or more in Federal and Federal flow-through monies annually, Contractor agrees to 

conduct an annual audit in accordance with the requirements of the Single Audit Standards as 

10 

set forth in Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Title 2 of the Code of Federal Regulations

[...]

County to enter into future agreements with Contractor. All audit costs related to this Agreement 

are the sole responsibility of Contractor.  

10.4 Program Audit Requirements.  A single audit report is not applicable if all 

Contractor’s Federal contracts do not exceed the Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($750,000) requirement or Contractor’s funding is through Drug related Medi-Cal. If a single 

audit is not applicable, a program audit must be performed and a program audit report with 

management letter shall be submitted by Contractor to County as a minimum requirement to

[...]

Agreement for any political activity or to further the election or defeat of any candidate for public 

office. 

14.16 Clean Air Act and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act. If the compensation 

to be paid by the County under this Agreement exceeds One Hundred Fifty Thousand and 

No/100 Dollars ($150,000) of Federal funding, Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable 

standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401–7671q) 

and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act as amended (33 U.S.C. 1251–1387). Violations